across industry sectors and geography, the use of medical screening in order to ensure that pricing
takes account of current health conditions and family medical history, regular review of actual
claims experience and product pricing, as well as detailed claims handling procedures.

Underwriting limits are in place to enforce appropriate risk selection criteria.

There are no mitigating terms and conditions that reduce the insured risk accepted for contracts
with fixed and guaranteed terms.

Where a derivative is a part of an insurance contract (i.e., embedded derivative), it is treated as an
insurance contract and valued as part of the host contract.

Sensitivities
The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all
other assumptions held constant, showing the impact on gross and net liabilities, profit before tax
and equity.  The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the
ultimate claims liabilities, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions,
assumption changes had to be done on an individual basis.  It should also be noted that movements
in these assumptions are non-linear and the degree of impacts cannot easily be gleaned from these
results.

December 31, 2014

Change in
assumptions

Increase
(decrease) in

gross liabilities

Increase
(decrease) in
net liabilities

Increase
(decrease) in

profit before tax

Increase
(decrease)
in equity*

(In Thousands)
Mortality +10% P=18,252 P=1,748 (P=1,748) (P=1,748)
Valuation interest rate -1% 15,008 616 (616) (616)
*Impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, when applicable

December 31, 2013

Change in
assumptions

Increase
(decrease) in

gross liabilities

Increase
(decrease) in
net liabilities

Increase
(decrease) in

profit before tax

Increase
(decrease)
in equity*

(In Thousands)
Mortality +10% P=14,210 P=142 (P=142) (P=142)
Valuation interest rate +1% (197,629) (1,976) 1,976 1,976

 *Impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, when applicable

rchua
Typewritten Text
Certified True Copy

rchua
Typewritten Text
Paul Anthony P. Mandal
Corporate Secretary
Date: May 7, 2015

- 46 -

*SGVFS013186*

Investment Risk
The investment risk represents the exposure to loss resulting from cash flows from invested assets,
primarily long-term fixed rate investments, being less than the cash flows required to meet the
obligations of the expected policy and contract liabilities and the necessary return on investments.

In addition, there exists a future investment risk associated with certain policies currently in force
which will have premium receipts in the future.  That is, the investment of those future premium
receipts may be at yield below that required to meet future policy liabilities.